
Tax in Distressed Situations
BELGIUM



2

TAX IN  D ISTRESSED S ITUATIONS –  BELGIUM

GENERAL
1.	 Does debt have a specific meaning for tax purposes?

Debt is not separately defined for Belgian tax purposes, hence in principle the civil law definition 
prevails.

In the Belgian civil code, a loan is defined as a contract whereby one party (the lender) delivers to 
the other party (the borrower), either an asset (which the recipient can use under an obligation to 
return it after use) or a certain quantity of consumable goods (under the obligation for the lender 
to return the same quantity of goods of an equal type and quality).

By contrast, equity in the framework of a company contract is defined as a contribution of funds 
or assets with a view to sharing the profits (and losses) that may arise therefrom.

The main criteria used by the Belgian courts to decide whether an instrument should qualify as 
debt or equity are as follows: 

	▪ Debt obligation (loan/bond):

	� The holder is entitled to return of its investment after a specified period;

	� In most cases, the loan carries a predetermined, fixed return, which is not per se 
linked to the company’s result;

	� In the event of the debtor’s liquidation or bankruptcy, the investor ranks above the 
shareholders (i.e has the right to be repaid before any funds are made available to 
shareholders).

	▪ Equity:

	� Fully exposes the investor to the risk of the business (no assurance with respect to 
reimbursement of the original investment or the return);

	� The right to receive part of the liquidation surplus vests in its holders;

	� Provides shareholders rights to the investors (e.g. voting rights, rights of supervision, 
etc.).

Next to this, interest for Belgian (withholding) tax purposes is defined as “income from loans, 
including in rem security agreements, deposits and any other receivables”. Absent a definition 
of “loan” under Belgian tax law, the qualification under Belgian civil law applies. Under Belgian 
civil law, a loan may arise when one party (the lender) makes available to another party (the 
borrower) capital, and is entitled to the repayment thereof. In other words, the qualification of a 
financial transaction as a loan requires the deployment of capital by the lender. 

2.	 Do derivatives have a specific meaning for tax purposes?

The concept of a derivative is not expressly defined in Belgian tax law. Nevertheless, other 
administrative sources shed further light on the tax treatment of payments made under 
derivatives such as swaps or futures in Belgium.

The Belgian tax authorities are of the opinion that swaps essentially provide coverage against 
risks and future uncertainties such as interest rate fluctuations. As a consequence, the Belgian 
tax authorities deem that payments under swaps in principle do not qualify as interest for tax 
purposes (cf. supra). It is recognised that swaps are generally not entered into for the purpose 
of providing financing. It follows that payments under swaps not accompanied by a deployment 
of capital, cannot be considered interest payments given the absence of an underlying loan. 
Moreover, even in case (part of) the principal is transferred under a swap (as might be the case 
under foreign exchange swaps), the tax authorities take the view that the payments will not 
qualify as interest payments because it is generally not possible to determine accurately the 
amount of profit derived from swaps beforehand given the level of uncertainty. In this respect, 
swaps differ from loans, deposits and other receivables with the same nature as loans. The fact 
that payments under a credit default swap do not qualify as “interest” for Belgian withholding tax 
purposes is also confirmed by the Belgian ruling commission. However, in case of a “fake swap” 
(e.g. sale and repurchase contract over a fixed term with predetermined pricing), the Belgian tax 
administration takes the position that the realized surplus on the fake swap should be considered 
as interest.



WEIL CONTACTS
London

United States

France 

Edouard de Lamy
Partner, Tax
Paris
+33 1 4421 1571
edouard.delamy@weil.com  

Jenny Doak
Partner, Tax
London
+44 20 7903 1060
jenny.doak@weil.com

Devon Bodoh
Partner, Tax
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 682 7060
devon.bodoh@weil.com 

Benjamin Pique
Partner, Tax
Paris
+33 1 4421 9831
benjamin.pique@weil.com  

Joseph Pari
Partner, Tax
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 682 7001
joseph.pari@weil.com 

Grant Solomon
Associate, Tax
Washington, D.C.
+1 202 682 7029
grant.solomon@weil.com  

Stuart Goldring
Partner, Tax
New York
+1 212 310 8312
stuart.goldring@weil.com 

Anna Ritchie
Associate, Tax
London
+44 20 7903 1348
anna.ritchie@weil.com 

Stuart Pibworth
Counsel, Tax
London
+44 20 7903 1398
stuart.pibworth@weil.com 

MEET THE AUTHORS OF OUR JURISDICTIONAL GUIDES



LOYENS & LOEFF CONTACTS
The Netherlands

Luxembourg

Switzerland

Belgium

Bartjan Zoetmulder
Partner – Tax Adviser
T +44 20 7826 3071
M +44 7879 607 977
bartjan.zoetmulder@loyensloeff.com
(Currently on assignment in London)

Aziza Tisser
Senior Associate – Tax Adviser
T +31 10 22 46 593
M +31 6 53 42 48 78
aziza.tissir@loyensloeff.com

Jacoline Kleijn
Associate – Tax Adviser
T +31 10 224 61 66
M +44 7736 381 775
jacoline.kleijn@loyensloeff.com
(Currently on assignment in London)

Bart Wingen
Senior Associate – Tax Adviser
T +31 20 57 85 730
M +31 6 10 89 60 57
bart.wingen@loyensloeff.com

Enxhi Basho 
Associate – Tax Adviser
T +352 466 230 647
M +352 6 91 96 32 21
enxhi.basho@loyensloeff.com

Beat Baumgartner 
Partner – Attorney at Law
T +41 43 434 67 00
M +41 79 93 06 352
beat.baumgartner@loyensloeff.com

Benno Daemen 
Senior Associate – Attorney at Law
T +32 2 773 23 67
M +32 497 32 99 02
benno.daemen@loyensloeff.com

Pascal Hammerer 
Senior Associate – Tax Adviser
T +44 207 826 3070
M +41 79 878 62 03
pascal.hammerer@loyensloeff.com
(Currently on assignment in London)

Aldo Engels 
Counsel – Attorney at Law
T +32 2 743 43 92
M +32 496 13 76 21
aldo.engels@loyensloeff.com

Victoria Hodireva 
Associate – Tax Adviser
T +312 057 853 27
M +352 6 91 96 31 84
victoria.hodireva@loyensloeff.com

Kévin Emeraux 
Senior Associate – Tax Adviser
T +352 466 230 570
M +352 6 91 96 32 24
kevin.emeraux@loyensloeff.com

Pierre-Antoine Klethi 
Partner – Tax Adviser
T +352 466 230 429
M +352 6 91 96 31 57
pierre-antoine.klethi@loyensloeff.com

MEET THE AUTHORS OF OUR JURISDICTIONAL GUIDES


	_Hlk179121978
	_Hlk179277902
	_Hlk179277913
	_Hlk179320847
	_Hlk179321222

